OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) 05 - 11	-2009 United States Patent and Trademark Office				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and 10355	9974 anacrieu documents or the new address(es) below.				
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
	Name: Penny Revolution, Inc.				
Fredrick F. Abler	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No					
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 13760 Palo Verde Road				
Execution Date(s) 4/20/09					
X Assignment Merger					
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Atascadero "				
Joint Research Agreement	State: California				
Government Interest Assignment	Country 11 is 16 is 7				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States Zip:93422				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No				
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
11/837,439	5,595,338 MAY - 8				
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes XNo				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2				
Name: Fredrick F. Abler	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00				
Internal Address:	33.53				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 13760 Palo Verde Road	∑ Enclosed				
	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: Atascadero	8. Payment Information				
State: California Zip:93422					
Phone Number: (805) 461-0669					
Fax Number: (800) 610-8380	Deposit Account Number				
Email Address: fabler@gmail.com	Author zed User Name 00000034 11837439 61 FC:8021 80.00				
9. Signature: Author Fall	4.20.06				
Signature	Date				
Fredrick F. Abler	Total number of pages including cover				
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Frederick F. Abler (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), an individual, having a mailing address at 13760 Palo Verde Road, Atascadero, California 93422, is the owner of all rights, title and interest which might exist in the patent application and issued patent identified on the attached EXHIBIT A (hereinafter "Assigned Patents");

AND WHEREAS, the undersigned, Penny Revolution, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a California corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California and having its principal office and place of business at 13760 Palo Verde Road, Atascadero, California 93422, desires to acquire the entire rights, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in partial consideration of the issuance of 65,000 shares of common stock of ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey, and hereby set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive rights, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents in all countries and jurisdictions to the full end of the terms for which the Assigned Patents may be granted, to be held, used and enjoyed by, and in the name of, ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and transfer not been made, including, without limitation: (i) any and all patents issuing from the Assigned Patents; (ii) all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, and foreign counterparts thereof, and substitutions of or for the Assigned Patents; (iii) all foreign rights related thereto, including the right to file foreign applications which claim priority to the Assigned Patents under the International Convention, Patent Cooperation Treaty, European Patent Convention and any other international treaty; and (iv) all income, royalties, damages and payments due or payable to ASSIGNOR as of the execution of this Assignment or thereafter, including, but not limited to, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Assigned Patents, together with the right to sue for, and collect the same.

ASSIGNOR agrees, at the request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in connection with the filing and granting of the Assigned Patents assigned hereunder and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to provide any information and testify in any interference or litigation at the request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, when deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's, its successors', assigns' and legal representatives' full enjoyment, protection, enforcement and title in and to such Assigned Patents and rights hereby transferred; provided, however, that ASSIGNEE shall compensate ASSIGNOR for his time and expense associated with such activities.

Page 1 of 3

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNOR:

Frederick F. Abler

Notary/Witness:

Signature:

On the date set forth opposite of my signature, before me personally appeared the person whose name is set forth opposite of my signature, and such person executed this instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his name hereto.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

paragraph is true and correct.

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

Signature:

Printed Name: /



SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by ASSIGNEE:

ASSIGNEE:

Penny Revolution, Inc.

Notary/Witness:

Signature:

On the date set forth opposite of my signature, before me personally appeared the person whose name is set forth opposite of my signature, and such person executed this instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by

signing his name hereto.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

Signature:

Printed Name:

JANET S. YOUNG

JANETS. YOUNG COMM. #1681795 Notary Public-California SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY My Comm. Exp. July 16, 2010

Page 2 of 3

EXHIBIT A

Application

Docket No.	<u>Title</u>	Application Date	Issue Date	Application No.	Patent No.
	Reusable Container	08-10-07		11/837,439	

Issued Patent

Docket No.	<u>Title</u>	Application Date	Issue Date	Application No.	Patent No.
	Reusable Container for a Stack of Coins	12-02-94	01-21-97	08/348,458	5,595,338

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 022668 FRAME: 0139